asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the
related tangible capital assets in productive use;

 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

NORTHLAND SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Northland School Division  Page 27

Note 3 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

  Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable
that are current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset
retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred.
Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the
liability would have been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the
date as of which this standard is first applied.

As

Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Recognized As Restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue $64,973,265 $ - $64,973,265

Expense 63,085,547 93,657 63,179,114

Annual Surplus (Deficit) 1,887,718 93,657 1,794,151

Accumulated Surplus (Deficit) at Beginning of Year 17,563,299 (1,430,200) 16,133,099

Accumulated Surplus (Deficit) at End of Year 19,451,107 (1,523,859) 17,927,250

Statement of Financial Position
Asset Retirement Obligations and Environmental

Liabilities - 1,660,345 1,660,345

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt) 12,657,636 (1,660,345) 10,997,291

Tangible Capital Assets 63,626,197 136,488 63,762,685

Non-Financial Assets 64,535,956 136,488 64,672,444

Net Assets (Net Liabilities) 19,451,107 (1,523,859) 17,927,250

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Annual Surplus (Deficit) 1,887,808 (93,657) 1,794,151

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt) at Beginning of Year 10,618,851 (1,572,148) 9,046,703

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt) at End of Year 12,657,636 (1,660,345) 10,997,291

NORTHLAND SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Northland School Division  Page 28

Note 4 Accounts Receivable (Net after Allowances)

Note 5 Other Financial Assets

Other financial assets consist of damage deposits totaling $45,296 (2022 – $31,250).

Note 6 Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses consist of the following:

 2023 2022

Memberships, subscriptions, and fees $593,263 $635,526

Insurance 161,913 211,967

Lease and rent 48,198 34,366

Property taxes 14,275 19,427

Other  11,366 8,472

Total $829,015 $909,758